
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2019 AT 2.00 PM

NORTH CHAPEL
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM
UPPER CORNAWAY LANE
FAREHAM

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee
023 9283 4057

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this 
meeting.   
The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org)

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2018/19

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor June Cully
Councillor Kathleen Jones 

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Simon Martin (Chairman)

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tim Pike
Councillor Leah Turner

Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Dave Ashmore
Councillor Jeanette Smith

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portchestercrematorium.org/


2

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2018 (Pages 5 - 8)

Attached

4  Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda 

5  Clerk's Items 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.

6  Development Plan 2019 - 2024 (Pages 9 - 34)

… The purpose of the attached report is to submit for the Joint 
Committee’s approval a Development Plan for the period 2019 - 2024.

This Plan reviews and revisits the previous Development Plan 
approved in March 2017.The Joint Committee has previously agreed 
the Development Plan should be reviewed at 2 yearly intervals. 

RECOMMENDED (1) that the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Committee Development Plan 2019 - 2024 be approved and 
adopted;

(2) that the Development Plan be next reviewed in 2 
year’s time.

7  Building Works Programme (Pages 35 - 36)

… Report from the Property Manager attached.

RECOMMENDED that the contents of the report be noted.

8  Manager and Registrar's Report (Pages 37 - 40)

… (a) General Report attached

… (b) Monitoring Register of Public Comments  - attached        

(c)      Any other items of topical interest          

9  Horticultural Consultant's Report - Grounds Maintenance (Pages 41 - 42)



3

… Report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance 
attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.

10  Date of Next Meeting -  Monday 24 June 2019 at 2pm in the North Chapel, 
Portchester Crematorium 

JH/me
14 March 2019
106250319a



This page is intentionally left blank



1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the North 
Chapel, Portchester Crematorium on Monday 10 December 2018 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

       (Apologies submitted)

Gosport Borough Council
                                 
                            Councillor June Cully

Councillor Kathleen Jones

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tim Pike
Councillor Leah Turner

Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Dave Ashmore

Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillors Keith Evans and Simon Martin (Chairman) (Fareham BC) – 
engaged on other urgent Council business, and Councillor Jeanette Smith 
(Portsmouth CC).

            (Councillor Tim Pike, Vice Chairman in the Chair)

801 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None

802 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2018 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 September 
2018 be signed as a correct record.

803 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) – None

804 Clerk’s Items (AI 5)  - None

805 Finance Strategy and Budget for 2019/20 (AI 6)

                  (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented and highlighted the key aspects of the report 
including that cremation numbers had now stabilised.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

RESOLVED (1) that the Finance Strategy 2019/20, attached as Appendix 
A to the report, be approved;

                     (2) that the Finance Strategy 2019/20 be sent to the four 
constituent authorities to note for their information. 

806 Revenue Budget Report  - 2019/20 (AI 7)

                              (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented and highlighted key aspects within the 
report on the revenue budget for 2018/19 and 2019/20.   This included repairs 
and renewals and capital fund contributions for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and a 
review of fees and charges for 2019/20.   The cremation fee charged was well 
below other crematoria.
 
Arising from consideration and discussion including the level of cremation fee 
and the need to provide for sufficient funding for future projects,it was also 
clarified that in Appendix B (Use of Organ) – the higher fee was applicable for 
services in the south chapel.

RESOLVED (a)  That the capital works programme as detailed in
Appendix D be approved;

                      (b) That the proposed cremation fees and other charges as 
set out in Appendices B & C from 1 April 2019 be approved;

                      (c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out 
in Appendix A to the report be approved;

                       (d) That the Leader of each constituent authority be 
advised of the annual payment to be received from the Portchester 
Crematorium Joint Committee in 2018/19 and in 2019/20.

807 Building Works Programme (AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER)
 
In presenting his report the Property Manager explained that some of the 
works proposed were currently ‘on hold’ awaiting completion of the North 
Chapel scheme to ensure there were not two contractors on site at the same 
time.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

808 North Chapel Refurbishment (AI 9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER)

The Property Manager amplified the content of his report and gave members 
a short presentation on the key points of the refurbishment scheme.   

Page 6



3

Robert Benn (RBA Architects Ltd), architect for the scheme, was present and 
gave members an overview of the project, which included –

 Removal of the existing ceiling in order to increase the volume of the 
chapel and create a more spacious appearance by realigning the ceiling 
into the roof space;

 Introducing wooden cladding to the walls, similar to that used in the South 
Chapel;

 Provision of low energy feature lighting (three pendent light fittings were 
still awaited from the manufacturer and due for delivery before Christmas);

 Reorientation of the catafalque and new curtains;

 Replacement of the wooden pews with linked individual chairs, some with 
arms (which were due to arrive within the next few days).  

Members welcomed the work undertaken and the quality of the excellent 
finishes achieved, which had created an ‘airy’ and welcoming space. 

Following the meeting the Joint Committee was given a guided tour of the 
crematorium facilities, during which members were shown the various aspects 
of the cremation process and the procedural arrangements for cremations. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted, and the appreciation of the Joint 
Committee for the excellent standard of work achieved and undertaken 
be conveyed to RBA Architects, Premier Interiors (the main contractor), 
the Property Manager, and all others involved in the successful 
conclusion of the project. 

809 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 10)

(a) General Statistical Report

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest – public comments register 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

Arising from the report, the Clerk updated members on the content of the two 
letters that had been received and the letters he had sent apologising to both 
families who had complained about the appearance of the North Chapel 
whilst it was undergoing refurbishment.
   
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Page 7



4

810 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 11)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)   

In the absence of Ashley Humphrey, the Horticultural Consultant, Mr Doug 
Gray presented the report, and in doing so also mentioned that various timber 
structures were recently treated.     

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.

811 Date and Venue of Next Meeting (AI 12)

Members discussed and agreed that for the foreseeable future meetings of 
the Joint Committee should be held at the Crematorium North Chapel rather 
than alternating between each local authority area.

RESOLVED that Joint Committee next meet at 2pm on Monday 25 March 
2019 in the North Chapel, Portchester Crematorium, and that future 
meetings also be held at the Crematorium.
          

The meeting concluded at 2.51pm

Chairman

JH/me  
11 December 2018
106101218m.doc

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 

Development Plan 2019–2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
City of Portsmouth Borough of Fareham 
 
Borough of Gosport Borough of Havant 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2019 - 2024 

Portchester Crematorium Development Plan – 2019 to 2024 
 
1.0 Introduction and Purpose of Plan 
 
1.1 Portchester Crematorium was opened on 27 September 1958 and is now one 

of two crematoria in south east Hampshire.  It is managed by a Joint 
Committee of 8 Councillors, 2 from each of the four constituent authorities of 
Fareham, Gosport, Havant and Portsmouth.  This Plan revisits and reviews 
the previous Development Plan approved in March 2017.  Earlier 
Development Plans have been produced and reviewed periodically since 
1992. 
 

1.2 The Plan seeks to look at medium term developments in the period up to 
2024, and in the longer term beyond 2024, and to set out the Joint 
Committee's intended course of action.   Emboldened typeface has been 
used throughout the text to indicate the future intentions of the Joint 
Committee.  
 

1.3 The Plan has been prepared in the following sections – 
 
2. Key Progress since the previous Development Plans. 
3. Local authorities' cremation responsibilities. 
4. The role of the private sector. 
5. Portchester Crematorium's Aims and Objectives. 
6. Standards of Service and Working Practices. 
7. Developments in Technology and Crematorium Web Site. 
8. Multi Cultural and Secular Services. 
9. Memorials Policy. 
10. Fees and Charges Policy. 
11. Financial Policies. 
12. Repairs, Maintenance and Capital Works. 
13. Cremation Trends. 
14. Population Trends. 
15. The Chapels. 
16. Environmental Issues. 
17. The Grounds and Long Term Strategy for the Disposal of Ashes. 
 

2.0 Progress Since the Previous Development Plans 
 
2.1 The current Development Plan covering the period to 2022 was approved by 

the Joint Committee in March 2017 and built upon previous approved Plans.   
The Joint Committee has agreed that the Development Plan should be 
reviewed every two years.  
 

2.2 Some key features highlighted in previous plans since 1996 are – 
 

 That cremations were averaging over 4,000 a year in 1996.   Although 
at that time it was estimated this figure could well reach 4,500 a year 
by 2000 in the event cremations are now averaging 3,300 following the 
opening of crematoria firstly at Hedge End and more latterly at Havant.  

Page 10



 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2019 - 2024 

 

 That even with population growth there is sufficient cremator capacity 
at Portchester for at least the next 10 years and probably much longer. 

 

 The existing two chapels adequately serve on most occasions the 
requirements of funeral services and an extension to either could not 
be justified. 

 

 The Joint Committee in June 2014 agreed to a major refurbishment of 
the South Chapel and this was undertaken and completed during 2015.  

 

 In June 2017 a similar major refurbishment and modernisation scheme 
was approv
[...]
of the Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities, to which the 
Joint Committee is fully committed; 

 
(e) Seek to promote the practice of cremation as an alternative to burial by 

ensuring that the Crematorium is an open and welcoming place whose 
staff understand the needs of the bereaved. 

 
 

6.0 Standards of Service and Working Practices 
 

6.1 Historically Portchester has always strived to provide the best quality of 
service it can, both through its buildings and the quality of staff it employs.  
This has been made more apparent with the expansion of the cloister area, 
the provision of new waiting rooms, as well as updating existing areas 
including the refurbishment of the South Chapel during 2015 and the North 
Chapel in 2018.  The “turnover” of staff has been extremely low in the last 20 
years with staff generally leaving due to retirement.  Retention of staff 
provides experience and competence in all areas of the day to day work.  The 
staff work flexible hours which means the provision of the service can be 
maintained throughout the day with no breaks.   The Joint Committee will 
keep the staffing arrangements under review. 
 

6.2 As a member of the Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities, 
Portchester undertakes to abide by their Code of Practice (a copy of which is 
attached at Appendix 1). 

 
6.3 Portchester Crematorium’s Manager and Registrar is a member of the 

Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management.  Its ‘charter for the 
bereaved’ lays down minimum standards that the public are entitled to expect 
from any establishment dealing with the disposal of the dead.  A copy of the 
charter is available to the public either through the office or on the ICCM web 
site at www.iccm-uk.com.   Under this charter Portchester undertakes an 
annual best value assessment by way of a questionnaire on all areas of the 
charter, and is ranked alongside similar establishments. 
 

6.4 The Joint Committee will continue to ensure the Cr
[...]
and 
funeral directors asking and expecting a double slot or greater to be granted.  
At present the provision of a double time slot is left to the discretion of the 
Manager and Registrar, who takes into account all reasons why the request 
has been made and whether to grant such times.  The primary reason for this 
is that during busy times the allowance of double time slots may cause 
inconvenience and distress to other families wishing to arrange funerals.  The 
Joint Committee will continue with this policy. 
 

10.3 Medical Referees fees are included in the cremation fee, and unless and until 
there are legal changes involving the role of medical referees this 
arrangement will continue. 
 

10.4 The cremation fees, including those for ‘walk through’ funerals, set (usually 
annually) by the Joint Committee have no provision for variation to meet, for 
example, specific circumstances, and  there are no plans to alter this. 
However, the Joint Committee will continue to keep this arrangement 
under review because in coming years it may be desirable to have some 
variance in the way fees and charges are levied.  
 

10.5 Whilst at present it is considered unnecessary to contemplate most of these, 
circumstances in coming years may make it necessary to consider some or all 
of the above suggestions. 
 

10.6 Charges are also made for entries into the Book of Remembrance, organist 
and use of organ, viewing of funeral service over the internet, and burying of 

Page 17



 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2019 - 2024 

remains from other crematoria.  The Joint Committee will continue to 
review all of its charges on no less than an annual basis. 
 
 

11.0 Financial Policies 
 

11.1 The Joint Committee is in a strong financial position and able to meet all 
planned expenditure from income.  Since the 1996 Development Plan the 
Joint Committee has been in a position to make an annual surplus which has 
been distributed to each of the constituent authorities.  This surplus is 
effectively recognition of the significant original investment by each of the 
authorities in the Crematorium.    The payment to each of the authorities also 
assists them indirectly to support their own cemeteries and bereavement 
services.    

 
11.2 A comprehensive Finance Strategy is in place which provides a clear 

overview of the Joint Committee’s financial framework and is aimed at 
providing added assurance to the Committee and to the constituent 
authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage the 
Crematorium’s finances.  The Finance Strategy will be reviewed by the 
Joint Committee each December for incorporation into the budget 
setting process. 
 

11.3 A Capital Works Fund exists to fund future major works including works to the 
fabric of the building.   The 5 year capital programme from 2018/19 to 2022/23 
was approved in December 2018.  The programme is set out as being fully 
funded from the existing Capital Works Fund balance of £2,020,000 at 1 April 
2018 plus annual contributions over the life of the programme totalling 
£1,575,000.   This demonstrates that the programme is heavily reliant on 
continued revenue contributions to the Capital Works Fund so that the 
programme of work can be fulfilled.   
 

11.4 A forecast of income and expenditure, extracted from the approved revenue 
budget, is attached (see Appendix 2).    
 

11.5 The Joint Committee re-affirms the following long standing policies:- 
 
1. Sufficient reserves and provisions will continue to be made to ensure 

that: 
 

(a) no precept will be required from the constituent authorities within 
the foreseeable future and; 

 
(b) all anticipated capital works can be funded from revenue 

income. 
 
2. that an optimum annual surplus be available for re-distribution to each 

of the constituent authorities. 
 
 

Page 18



 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2019 - 2024 

 
12.0 Repairs, Maintenance and Capital Works 

 
12.1 As a result of the ongoing maintenance programme, the buildings are in good 

condition.   No exceptional requirements are foreseen at the present time, 
other than those outlined in the maintenance programme.    During 2022/23 it 
is anticipated a replacement cremator programme may be undertaken.   The 
Joint Committee will continue to receive regular reports on all aspects 
of capital and revenue works.  

 
12.2 The Garden of Contemplation, close to the South Chapel, includes a water 

feature which in recent years has required extensive attention additional to the 
normal maintenance cycle.    The continued operation of the water feature 
will be re-assessed during the period of the Plan and consideration 
given to options for inviting and undertaking the possible re-modelling 
of the area.  

 
 
 

13.0 Cremation Trends 
 
13.1 Since the opening of the Crematorium in 1958 the number of cremations 

performed annually has grown steadily, from under 2,000 per year to over 
4,000 in the 2013 calendar year.  The operational capacity of the cremator 
installation, working within existing limits, is 5 - 6,000 per annum.   

 
13.2 There are an average of 17 funerals each day.   Generally funerals do not 

normally have to be booked more than one week in advance.   Timing 
adjustments could create further spare capacity though depending on its 
extent, this could have some adverse effects on the standard of service 
provided. 

 
13.3 Since December 2013 the operating environment of Portchester Crematorium 

has significantly changed with the opening of the Oaks, a private crematorium 
on the Havant/East Hampshire border.    Cremation numbers at Portchester 
have fallen but have remained stable over the past 3 years with only minor 
fluctuations that are to be expected, as set out in paragraph 13.5 below.    
Considered reductions in revenue were allowed for in each of the budgets 
since the new crematorium opened.   The impact on reve
[...]
s undertaken can be 

expected to rise gradually after its opening.   This has been the case at the 
Oaks, with the most recent figures being 1,542 cremations in 2017, and 1,662 
in 2018.    

 
14.0 Population Trends 

 
14.1 Population projections for South East Hampshire* for the period up to 2035, 

indicate that in respect of the four local authority areas –  
 
(a) The population is projected to increase from the 2017 figure of 

541,200, as follows – 
 
2019 - 546,600 
2021 - 551,100 
2023 - 556,500 
2025       -     561,600 
2027       -     566,800 
2029       -     571,600 
2031       -     576,500 
2033  -     580,700 
2035 -      584,600 
        

(b) The population profile in the period between 2019 and 2035 is 
projected to increase by 11,500 in the upper age range (85+). 

 

Page 20



 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2019 - 2024 

14.2 The death projections for each local area show the following actual and 
projected deaths for the four local authority areas – 
 

2017     - 5,121 (actual) 2027      - 5,300 
2019     - 5,000 2029      - 5,400 
2021     - 5,300 2031      - 5,700 
2023     - 5,300 2033      - 5,800 
2025      - 5,300 2035      - 5,900 

                                
14.3 On the assumption that average national trends both in respect of cremation 

and burial continue to apply in the Joint Committee's area, and given the 
provision of the crematorium in Havant, the conclusion is that there will be 
sufficient cremator capacity at Portchester for at least the next 15 years.   

 
[*Source – 2016 based Subnational Population Projections, Office of National Statistics] 

 
15.0 The Chapels 

 
15.1 The South chapel has a seating capacity of about 80, but with standing can 

accommodate well over 100 persons.  The smaller North chapel, since 
refurbishment, now has individual chairs for about 50.  Both are served with 
well appointed waiting rooms, incorporating toilet provision in a separate 
building linked
[...]
for the Disposal of Remains  
            
17.1 At the present time an average of 63% of ashes are removed from the 

crematorium for scattering elsewhere.   This is a trend that appears to be on 
the rise not only locally but nationally.  This means that the remaining 37% are 
scattered within the grounds.  The current risk assessment is in place to 
ensure that the grounds are able to take the number of scatterings that the 
Crematorium requires without causing detrimental effects on the soil structure. 

  
17.2 The remaining 37% (some 1,200 cremations) are scattered within the grounds 

by placing them beneath the surface and into the soil directly.   Taking a 
snapshot of the current diary, most of these scatterings are in existing 
locations with other family members and as such would always have to be 
scattered within the current layout of the garden.   Approximately 20% of the 
1,200 scatterings per annum are what would be termed new locations.   This 
equates to fewer than 250 scatterings.   At the present time there are areas of 
the garden that are able to take these scatterings and are relatively under- 
utilised. 

 
17.3 In the opinion of the Manager and Registrar any extension to the existing 

grounds at the present time is not necessary as the majority of disposals have 
to take place within the existing layout.   He believes that the trend for 
removals coupled with the ever increasing demand for repeat scatterings 
means that the demand for ‘new’ positions will continue to diminish and as 
such would render any extensions under-utilised.   The Joint Committee will 
keep under review the level of remains that are so removed. 
 

17.4 The disposal of cremated remains is carried out within the shrub borders.  
This does have a cumulative adverse effect on the condition of the soil (by 
increasing the alkalinity of the soil) and plants grow less well. The effect can 
be to some extent ameliorated by the use of pine bark mulch and top dressing 

Page 23



 

Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Development Plan 2019 - 2024 

(this is acidic so can help to redress the soil ph).  This problem was 
recognised by the Joint Committee in earlier Development Plans and as a 
result, steps were taken to acquire an extension to the grounds to increase 
the area available for the disposal of cremated remains.  With the number of 
disposals being on average 23 per week this is a reduction from previous 
levels. 
 

17.5 Over the last 14 years the shrub beds have been mulched with bark; the new 
bark now being placed on a quarter of the shrub beds annually,  thus allowing 
access to visitors throughout the year.  The mulch has improved the aesthetic 
appearance of the borders and also conserves moisture, to the benefit of 
shrubs and trees and appears to be an effective method of re-acidifying the 
soil. 
 

17.6 The ground maintenance regime has a greater emphasis on shrub pruning, 
which is allowing more room around plants for remains to be placed.    
However, there will come a time, possibly in the next 6 to 10 years, when the 
remains will become an unacceptably dominant part of the soil structure.  In 
the medium term this could be helped by the creation of new shrub beds.  For 
example, the area in the lawn around the large Poplar Trichocarpa tree could 
be the preferred option.   This area becomes extremely wet during the winter 
months and drainage would need to be provided.    The tree itself has canker 
which slowly kills the branches and if at some future stage it has to be felled 
consideration could be given to the site being cultivated and a new shrub bed 
created, subject to the ground conditions being suitable.   In the meantime 
additional soil has been placed to cover and protect exposed roots which has 
been over seeded with grass, giving the tree a boost and helping extend its 
life.        The Joint Committee will keep under review the need to maintain 
good soil conditions both for the disposal of 
[...]
ited and Helen showed them the 
flowers and referred the complaint 
back to the FD as the FD should 
not have removed the Crematorium 
floral marker card from the bay.  
 

N/A 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  
   MONDAY 25th MARCH 2019 
 
REPORT BY: THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT 
 
 
CREMATORIUM GROUNDS – GENERAL UPDATE 
 
The Grounds are looking really good at the moment - the spring bulbs are blooming 
well and we have recommenced grass cutting. 
 
During the winter we replanted shrubs that had died off or had been removed. 
 
We have also replanted some of the spring bedding plants.   They suffered badly 
with the cold then unseasonably hot weather followed by torrential rain, resulting in 
some losses. 
 
The planters commemorating the 60th year of the crematorium have been revamped 
using a mix of shrubs and seasonal bedding. 
 
I recently inspected the Large Poplar trees on the north border new garden.   We 
have agreed some height reduction to these trees given their age and this should 
extend their lifespan and prevent possible wind damage.      We anticipate this work 
being undertaken in August 2019. 
 
Brighstone,the grounds contractor, continues to work well and I am very pleased with 
their performance. 
 

 
Ashley Humphrey 
Horticultural Consultant 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
 
AH/jh 
8 March 2019 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2018
	6 Development Plan 2019 - 2024
	Development Plan - 2019 - Appendix 2 - finance
	Development Plan - 2019 - Appendix 3 -Facts and figures
	Development Plan - 2019 - Appendix 4 -Population projections
	Development Plan - 2019 - Appendix 5  Death Projections

	7 Building Works Programme
	8 Manager and Registrar's Report
	Monitoring Register of Public Comments

	9 Horticultural Consultant's

Minutes of the meeting


1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the North
Chapel Waiting Room, Portchester Crematorium on Monday 25 March 2019
at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

(Apologies submitted)

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor June Cully
Councillor Kathleen Jones

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tim Pike (Vice Chairman)
Councillor Leah Turner

Portsmouth City Council
(Apologies submitted)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (AI 1)

Councillors Simon Martin (Chairman) and Keith Evans (Fareham BC) – both
engaged on other council business, and Councillors Dave Ashmore and
Jeanette Smith (Portsmouth CC) – both engaged on other council business.

812. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

None

813. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2018 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 December
2018 be signed as a correct record.

814. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4)

None

815. Clerk's Items (AI 5)

Recycling of Metals Charitable Scheme

The Clerk reported that the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management



2

had again invited nominations for an award under the metals recycling 
scheme to local or national charities that had death or bereavement as their
core function. He advised on recent previous local recipients of awards and
also explained that three requests from other national organisations asking to
be considered had been received. Members expressed the general view
that nominations for awards should continue to be made to local
organisations. The Clerk in accordance with usual practice would carry out
consultation with members to finalise a nomination when the next round of
nominations was sought later in the year.

RESOLVED that in the current round the Rowans Hospice be nominated 
for an award under the metals recycling scheme.

816. Development Plan 2019 - 2024 (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE)

In submitting his report, the Clerk explained that the Plan reviewed and 
revisited the previous Development Plan approved in March 2017. The Clerk 
highlighted the main changes and additions to the document, and arising from 
consideration the following main points arose –

 Paragraph 3.4 relating to the current lease of the crematorium land from 
Fareham BC to the Joint Committee until December 2020. Arrangements 
would be made for Portsmouth’s Estates officer to act on behalf of the 
Joint Committee in negotiating terms with Fareham;

 The inclusion of various references to the successful and welcomed 
upgrading and refurbishment of the North Chapel;

 The statistical information indicating that locally, whilst the total number of 
cremations (Portchester and The Oaks combined) had increased, the number of 
burials had remained static;

 Paragraph 16.4 – The Property Manager had commissioned a consultant on 
preparation of a report on utilising waste heat and hoped to be in a position to 
report to the next meeting;

 Paragraph 17 – The Horticultural Consultant and the Manager and Registrar re-
assured members regarding the availability of space within existing shrub borders 
for the disposal of cremated remains without the need at this stage to create new 
shrub beds, as explained within section 17 of the Development Plan

RESOLVED (1) that the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 
Development Plan 2019 - 2024 be approved and adopted;

(2) that the Development Plan be next reviewed in 2 years’ 
time.



3

817. Building Works Programme (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER)

In presenting his report the Property Manager explained that two small 
residual items were awaiting completion on the North Chapel scheme. A letter 
had been received from the Diocese complementing the scheme and also 
asking for the curtains control button to be relocated, which was in hand.

The Property Manager also advised that in respect of the Garden of 
Contemplation, (as mentioned in the Development Plan), he would be seeking 
options for the possible re-modelling of the area. Specific mention was also 
made of work on the office refurbishment (planned for May 2019) and the 
future refurbishment of the Reception area.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

818. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 8)

a) General Statistical Report

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

b) Public Comments Register

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

c) Other Items –

The Manager and Registrar advised that it had been reported to him that 3 bouquets 
from 2 separate funerals had ‘gone missing’ over the previous weekend from the 
North Chapel floral bays area. He would be reporting the incident to the Police.

Noted.

819. Horticultural Consultant's Report - Grounds Maintenance (AI 9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

In submitting his report the Horticultural Consultant drew specific attention to 
the work to be carried out during August 2019 to the large poplar trees. In 
doing so there would be a need to close off some of the pathways for short 
periods of time.

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.



4

820. Date of Next Meeting  (AI 10)

RESOLVED that Joint Committee next meet at 2pm on Monday 24 June 
2019 in the North Chapel Waiting Room, Portchester Crematorium

The meeting concluded at 2.35 pm.

Chairman

JH/me
26 March 2019


